Public Document Pack
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

A.1142/2725

Date:

4 March 2021

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting:

Planning Committee

Date:

Friday 12 March 2021

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

Webex - Virtual Meeting
(Joining instructions will be sent to Authority Members separately)

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency restrictions, all meetings of the
Authority and its Committees will take place using video conferencing technology.
You can watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link:
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live
Members of the public who have given notice may still participate at this meeting for three
minutes. Please call 01629 816352 for more information.
Link to meeting papers:
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392

AGENDA
1.

Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members
Declarations of Interest

2.

Minutes of previous meeting of 12 February 2021 (Pages 5 - 8)

3.

Urgent Business

4.

Public Participation
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations,
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the
Agenda.

5.

Full Application - Erection of an affordable local needs dwelling, works of
hard and soft landscaping and other works incidental to the proposals at
Litton Dale, Litton (NP/DDD/1220/1217, AM) (Pages 9 - 20)
Site Plan

6.

Full Application - Siting of a mobile coffee unit to be situated at the top of
the car park at Lady Cannings Plantation, Sheephill Road, Sheffield
(NP/S/1220/1197, AM) (Pages 21 - 30)
Site Plan

7.

Full Application - Renovation of house and conversion of agricultural
dwellings for residential and commercial use (cafe) at Town End Cottage,
Grindon (NP/SM/1020/0979 MN) (Pages 31 - 44)
Site P
[...]
 speak but not vote)
Mr Z Hamid
Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

Prof J Haddock-Fraser

Agenda Item 2.

Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES
Meeting:

Planning Committee

Date:

Friday 12 February 2021 at 10.00 am

Venue:

Webex - Virtual Meeting

Chair:

Mr R Helliwell

Present:

Mr K Smith, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr A Gregory,
Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, Cllr I Huddlestone, Cllr A McCloy,
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack and Cllr G D Wharmby

Apologies for absence:

Cllr D Chapman.

10/21

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Item 5
Cllr Gregory declared that he and his wife own 2 holiday cottages in the Peak District
National Park. The Head of Law asked for clarification and Cllr Gregory explained that
the properties were not in the vicinity of the application site and therefore not a personal
interest in relation to this item.
Clllr McCloy declared that the applicant was known to him. The Head of Law asked for
clarification and Cllr McCloy confirmed that there was no close personal association with
the applicant.
Mr Smith declared that he had previously been acquainted with the applicant
professionally when he worked at the Peak District National Park Authority but he had an
open mind with regard to the application.
11/21

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 15 JANUARY 2021
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 15th January 2021 were approved as
a correct record.

12/21

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

Page 5

Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 12 February 2021

13/21

Page 2

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Two members of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee.

14/21

FULL APPLICATION - CONVERSION OF FARM BUILDINGS AND THE RE-BUILD OF
A FORMER PORTION TO FORM HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION. UPPER OLDHAMS
FARM, LONG RAKE, YOULGRAVE (NP/DDD/1020/1005)
The Chair and Vice Chair of Committee had visited the site the previous day.
The Planning Officer introduced the report outlining the reasons for refusal as set out in
the report. It was noted that additional information requested by the Highway Authority
had been received and was acceptable.
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at meetings
scheme:


Teodora Golemdzhiyska, Agent – Written statement read out by Democratic
Services.

Members discussed whether the changes to the buildings were considered to have
diminished their historic character. However it was still desirable to find a viable use for
the buildings in order to prevent them from deteriorating and to maintain the setting,
which is in close proximity to Arbor Low historic monument, access to which is through
the application site.
It was noted that the Parish Council were in support of the application.
In response to Members’ queries regarding whether the scheme in front of them was the
best that could be achieved, or whether there were changes that could secure a better
one - Officers advised that amendments could be made to better reflect the former
character of the buildings. If Members wished to approve the application then conditions
would be required including an archaeological assessment of and detailed plans to be
submitted for the ground source heat pump.
A motion to approve the item contrary to Officer recommendation was moved and
seconded, 3 reasons were given
1. To maintain the historic plan form of the heritage asset
2. Because of the positive impact on the historic landscape, character and setting
3. To allow the historic farmstead to have a viable long term use.
Following discussion it was agreed that final conditions of approval could be delegated to
Officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning Committee.

[...]
 and
appearance of the locally built environment and the streetscene contrary to
Policies GSP1-3 & DMC3 and cause harm to the setting of the listed
building and be contrary to Policies DMC 5, 7 and 8.

16/21

HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AMC)
Officers highlighted some specific cases and confirmed that summaries would be sent to
Members on a case-by-case basis.
RESOLVED
To note the report

The meeting ended at 12.05

Page 8

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

Agenda Item 5.

5. FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF AN AFFORDABLE LOCAL NEEDS DWELLING,
WORKS OF HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING AND OTHER WORKS INCIDENTAL TO THE
PROPOSALS AT LITTON DALE, LITTON (NP/DDD/1220/1217, AM)
APPLICANT: MR RICHARD BAKER
Summary
1. The site is an agricultural field to the west of Litton in Litton Dale.
2. The application proposes an affordable house to be first occupied by the applicant.
3. The application does not demonstrate that the proposed occupants have a local
qualification or that there is a proven need for the dwelling. The development would harm
the landscape and character of the area.
4. The application is recommended for refusal.
Site and Surroundings
5. The site is located in an agricultural field in Litton Dale south west of Litton and on the
south of the road.
6. The dale rises up away from the road and is open pasture bounded by drystone walling.
The nearest neighbouring properties are Dale Cottages to the north east and Dale House
across the road to the North.
7. There is an existing field access within the site. A public footpath runs up the dale along
the eastern boundary of the site.
Proposal
8. The application is for the erection of a 4 bedroom affordable house on the site to be first
occupied by the applicant.
9. The dwelling would be sited to the north of the field and adjacent to the highway and the
existing farm access would be extended to provide an access and driveway.
10. The dwelling would be two storeys and constructed from natural limestone and blue slate
with timber windows and doors and gritstone details. The dwelling would have a gross
internal floor area of 97m².
RECOMMENDATION:
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons
1. The application does not demonstrate that the development would meet
eligible local needs for affordable housing. The application therefore fails to
demonstrate exceptional circumstances to allow new build housing within the
National Park contrary to Core Strategy policy HC1, Development Management
policies DMH1 and DMH2 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 9

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

2. The proposed site is not well related to the built form of Litton and would
introduce development into Litton Dale in a manner that would harm the
character of the area and valued landscape character contrary to Core Strategy
policies GSP1, GSP3 and L1 Development Management policies DMC3 and
DMC4 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
Key Issues


Whether there is justification for the proposed local needs affordable house and whether
the proposed house is in accordance with policies HC1, DMH1 and DMH2



The design and landscape impact of the proposed development.

History
11. None relevant.
Consultations
Parish Council – Object to the development for the following reasons:
The application is for a completely new development on an elevated green field, on a bend
and facing the main road, having an undesirable and prominent effect on the scenic nature
of the valley.
There are green fields, all of which are agricultural, running from this site down to the main
road. Allowing this development could set a precedent enabling development all along this
side of the road.
Development will extend the boundary of the village, being ribbon development along the
narrow, restricted valley. The new houses on the opposite side of the development were all
built on brown field sites where the buildings had fallen into disrepair.
The applicant stated in a let
[...]
t.
9. The coffee unit would be housed in a converted horsebox, which would be towed by a
vehicle on site. The application states that initially the coffee unit would open on
weekends but with a view to extending this to Wednesday – Sunday between the hours
of 10:30 and 16:00.
10. The application says that bins would be provided adjacent to the trailer. The bins would
be moved at the end of each day and managed by a specialist waste management
company.
RECOMMENDATION:
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons
1. The development would not be directly related to or ancillary to a recreation or
tourist facility and therefore in principle is contrary to policies DS1 and HC5
that seek to direct development to named settlements and other appropriate
locations detailed within the Development Plan.

Page 21

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

2. The development would harm the landscape character and biodiversity of the
National Park contrary to policies GSP1, GSP3, L1, L2, DMC3, DMC11 and litter
from the development could not be satisfactorily controlled contrary to policy
DMC14.
3. The development would reduce available off-street parking spaces in the car
park and exacerbate existing on-street parking issues in the local area,
particularly at weekends and harm highway safety and the amenity of the local
area contrary to policies GSP3 and DMC3.
Key Issues


Whether the proposed development is acceptable in principle.



The impact of the development upon the valued characteristics of the National Park.



The impact of the development upon amenity and highway safety.

History
11. 2016: Planning permission granted conditionally for construction of a second mountain
bike trail through existing conifer plantation woodland.
12. 2015: Planning permission granted conditionally for construction of mountain bike track
through conifer plantation woodland.
Consultations
Highway Authority – No response to date.
Sheffiled City Council – Response received from co
[...]
ng permission
so that any potential impacts could be monitored. However, in this case we conclude that
the development is not acceptable in principle and would have an unacceptable impact
upon the National Park. In these circumstances, a temporary planning permission to
allow a trial run would not be appropriate.
Conclusion
47. The development would not be directly related to or ancillary to a recreation or tourist
facility and therefore in principle is contrary to policies DS1 and HC5 that seek to to direct
development to named settlements within the National Park.
48. The introduction of development of this nature into a landscape of such wild quality would
harm the valued character and biodiversity of the National Park contrary to policies
GSP1, GSP3, L1, L2, DMC3, DMC11 and litter from the development could not be
satisfactorily controlled contrary to policy DMC14.
49. The development would reduce available off-street parking spaces in the car park and
exacerbate existing on-street parking issues in the local area, particularly at weekends
and harm highway safety and the amenity of the local area contrary to policies GSP3 and
DMC3.
50. Having taken into account all material considerations and issues raised in
representations we conclude that the proposed development is contrary to the
development plan. Material considerations do not indicate that planning permission
should be granted. Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal.
Human Rights
51. Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this
report.
List of Background Papers (not previously published)
52. Nil
53. Report Author: Adam Maxwell, Senior Planner

Page 28

Blue line = NP Boundary

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

Agenda Item 7.

7.
FULL APPLICATION – RENOVATION OF HOUSE AND CONVERSION OF
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE (CAFE), TOWN
END COTTAGE, GRINDON (NP/SM/1020/0979, M
[...]
he other side
of the road, although the property itself is set well back from it. The site has no other
residential neighbours.

9.

The site is located within the Grindon conservation area.

10. The Peak District Dales Special Area of Conservation and Hamps and Manifold Valley
Site of Special Scientific Interest lie approximately 350m north east of the site.

Page 31

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

Proposal
11. The application proposes renovating the house and extending the living
accommodation in to the attached agricultural shippon and lean-to. The renovation
includes both internal and external alterations to the building, as well as the provision
of a package treatment plant for the treatment and disposal of waste water, and the
installation of an air source heat pump.
12. Conversion of the currently-freestanding barn to provide 8m2 of café seating area, and
cycle storage is also proposed within it. It is proposed to construct a link extension
between this building and the main house as part of these works.
RECOMMENDATION:
13. That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1.

3 year time limit

2.

In accordance with the amended plans

3.

Hard and soft landscaping of the site, including parking spaces and
surfacing to be reserved and subsequently approved parking to be set out
prior to the use of the café commencing

4.

Dwelling and café to be maintained as a single planning unit

5.

Cafe opening hours limited to 9am to 6pm daily

6.

Extent of café use limited to that identified on the approved floor plans

7.

No external extraction, refrigeration, ventilation or other plant or machinery
associated with the café use to be installed without the Authority’s prior
written approval

8.

No business use other than the café use to be granted by the permission

9.

Scheme of archaeological monitoring and recording to be approved prior to
commencement

10. Recommendations of the protected species report to be complied with
11. Pr
[...]
d be accessed using
Barrowstone Lane which would be improved and resurfaced in order to make it suitable
for use by a family car. Domestic curtilage would be created to the west and south of the

Page 45

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

host building with two parking spaces immediately to the western side. The submitted
plans also show a package treatment plant to the eastern side of the site.
RECOMMENDATION:
9.

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:
1. The proposed development would create an isolated new build dwelling in the
open countryside that would not deliver conservation or enhancement of a
valued vernacular building. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy HC1 of
the Core Strategy and paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework
which seeks to avoid isolated homes in the countryside.
2. The proposed development would not conserve or enhance the existing field
barn which is a non-designated heritage asset, and would harm the character
of the agricultural strip field system in which the barn is set and which is also
a non-designated heritage asset. There are no public benefits that outweigh the
harm to the non-designated heritage assets. The proposal is therefore contrary
to policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L1, L3, DMC3, DMC5, DMC10 and the guidance
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. The creation of a new dwelling in this isolated location within the open
countryside and the domestication of the site would result in significant harm
to the landscape character and scenic beauty of the National Park. The
proposal is therefore contrary to policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L1, L3 and DMC3
and paragraph 172 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
Key Issues
10.

The principle of constructing a new open market dwelling in this location.

11.

Impact of the proposed development upon the character and appearance of the existing
barn and its setting within the landscape.

History
12.

Planning application NP/DDD/0419/0428 was refused by Planning Committee in June
2019. This was a resubmission for application NP/DDD/0119/0042 which has been
refused in March 2019. The application was refused for the same reasons as the previous
one.

13.

Planning application NP/DDD/0119/0042 for an identical development to that proposed
in application NP/DDD/0419/0428 was refused by Planning Committee on 12 March
2019. The application was refused for the following reasons:

Page 46



The proposed development would create an isolated new build dwelling in the open
countryside that would not deliver conservation or enhancement of a valued vernacular
building. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy HC1 of the Core Strategy and
paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework which seeks to avoid isolated
homes in the countryside.



The proposed development would result in the almost total demolition of the existing
field barn which is a non-designated heritage asset, resulting in almost complete loss of
the non-designated heritage asset, and would harm the character of the agricultural strip

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

field system in which the barn is set and which is also a non-designated heritage asset.
There are no public benefits that outweigh the harm to the non-designated heritage
assets. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L1, L3, LC4,
LC8 and the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.


The creation of a new dwelling in this isolated location within the open countryside and
the domestication of the site would result in significant harm to the landscape character
and scenic beauty of the National Park. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies
GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L1, L3 and LC4 and paragraph 172 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Consultations
Monyash Parish Council: “Monyash PC strongly support this application however they
request that consideration be given to replacing the larch
[...]
r/east of former
restricted dwelling
property on the footprint
on the allowed single
storey extension at The
Stables adjacent to the
Chequers Inn, Froggatt

Householder

Dismissed

Delegated

The Inspector considered that the proposal would not preserve the setting of the designated
heritage asset, and that the proposal would also dramatically and adversely change the
character and appearance of the existing building by virtue of its scale, height, width and roof
design. The appeal was therefore dismissed.

Page 61

Planning Committee – Part A
12 March 2021

NP/S/1019/1109
3257551

Two storey detached
residential units to
existing care home at
The Lodge, Hollow
Meadows, Sheffield

Written
Representations

Allowed

Committee

The Inspector considered that the proposed units would be built as outbuildings and would be
some distance from the main dwelling, so did not constitute an extension to the building so
were acceptable under Policy DS1. It was also considered that the outbuildings would not be
obtrusive as their height and scale would not detract from the visual primacy of the main lodge
building. The appeal was allowed.

4.

RECOMMENDATION:
To note the report.

Page 62



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 March 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Webex - Virtual Meeting 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr R Helliwell 
 

Present: 
 

Mr K Smith, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack and 
Cllr G D Wharmby 
 

 
17/21 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
It was noted that all Members had received two emails.  One on Item 5 from Caroline 
McIntyre and one on Item 8 from Caroline Payne 
 
Mr Helliwell declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 and confirmed that he would leave 
the meeting and handover to the Vice Chair for that item. 
 
Cllr Armitage declared an interest in Item 8 as he had received a letter. 
 
Cllr Brady declared that he was slightly acquainted with the applicant in Item 8 
 
Cllr Chaplin stated that Item 6 was within in the boundary of Sheffield City Council, 
however he had not been consulted and would approach the matter with an open mind. 
 
Cllr McCloy declared a personal interest for Item 8, he had met the applicant with 
Officers previously and had subsequent email correspondence but he would approach 
the matter with an open mind. 
 
Ms Slack declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 as she knows the applicant well and 
would leave the meeting when this item was discussed.   
 
Ms Slack declared regarding Item 8 that she knew the Agent well and so leave the 
meeting when this item was discussed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 March 2021  
 

Page 2 

 

 

18/21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of Planning Committee held on 12 February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19/21 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

20/21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Six members of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee. 
 

21/21 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF AN AFFORDABLE LOCAL NEEDS 
DWELLING, WORKS OF HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING AND OTHER WORKS 
INCIDENTAL TO THE PROPOSALS  AT LITTON DALE, LITTON (NP/DDD/1220/1217, 
AM)  
 
Mr Helliwell and Ms Slack left the meeting while this item was discussed and Mr Smith 
took the Chair. 
 
The Vice Chair of the Committee had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report outlining the reasons for refusal as set out in 
the report. 
 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at meetings 
scheme: 
 
Mr Richard Baker, Applicant – via video presentation. 
 
Members discussed the potential impact to the landscape of the proposed development 
being on the very edge of the village boundary, and the issues around local need 
housing, and noted that approval of the  application would be contrary to policy. 
 
A motion to refuse the item in accordance with Officer recommendation was moved and 
seconded and a vote was taken and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To  REFUSE the application for the following reasons 
 

1. The application does not demonstrate that the development would meet 
eligible local needs for affordable housing. The application therefore 
fails to demonstrate exceptional circumstances to allow new build 
housing within the National Park contrary to Core Strategy policy HC1, 
Development Management policies DMH1 and DMH2 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. The proposed site is not well related to the built form of Litton and 
would introduce development into Litton Dale in a manner that would 
harm the character of the area and valued landscape character contrary 
to Core Strategy policies GSP1, GSP3 and L1 Development Management 
policies DMC3 and DMC4 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 March 2021  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
Mr Helliwell and Ms Slack re-joined the meeting. 
 

22/21 FULL APPLICATION -  SITING OF A MOBILE COFFEE UNIT TO BE SITUATED AT 
THE TOP OF THE CAR PARK AT LADY CANNINGS PLANTATION, SHEEPHILL 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD (NP/S/1220/1197, AM)  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report setting out the reasons for refusal as set out 
in the report. 
 
The Officer was asked to advise whether a temporary permission would be appropriate 
and confirmed that it would not be, as the reasons for refusal would still be applicable. 
 
Issues around litter and visitor behaviour were discussed by Members. 
 
Sheffield City Council had proposed an alternative site for  the unit, beyond the carpark.  
The Planning Officer advised that this would not be an acceptable alternative as it would 
be located in the Natural Zone where there is a strong presumption against any 
development.  In any event the alternative site was not part of the application and could 
not therefore be voted on. 
 
A motion to refuse the application in accordance with Officer recommendation was 
proposed and seconded and a vote was taken and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To  REFUSE the application for the following reasons 

 
1. The development would not be directly related to or ancillary to a 

recreation or tourist facility and therefore in principle is contrary to 
policies DS1 and HC5 that seek to direct development to named 
settlements and other appropriate locations detailed within the 
Development Plan. 
 

2. The development would harm the landscape character and biodiversity 
of the National Park contrary to policies GSP1, GSP3, L1, L2, DMC3, 
DMC11 and litter from the development could not be satisfactorily 
controlled contrary to policy DMC14. 
 

3. The development would reduce available off-street parking spaces in 
the car park and exacerbate existing on-street parking issues in the 
local area, particularly at weekends and harm highway safety and the 
amenity of the local area contrary to policies GSP3 and DMC3. 
 

 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 10.58am and reconvened at 11.10am. 

 
23/21 FULL APPLICATION - RENOVATION OF HOUSE AND CONVERSION OF 

AGRICULTURAL DWELLINGS FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE (CAFE) 
AT TOWN END COTTAGE, GRINDON (NP/SM/1020/0979 MN)  
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report setting out the reasons for approval as set out 
in the report. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 March 2021  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at meetings 
scheme: 
 
Mr Rob Webb, Objector – statement read out by Democratic & Legal Support Team 
(DLST) 
Mr Andrew Gagie, Objector – statement read out by Democratic & Legal Support Team 
(DLST) 
Dr Alex Forrester, Applicant – video presentation 
 
The Planning Officer was asked to clarify the advice which had been given by the 
Highways Authority and confirmed that the original application proposed a larger café 
space and it had been considered by the Highways Authority that there was not 
adequate parking provision for a café of the proposed size.  Following discussion with 
the Applicant the proposed size of the café was reduced and the parking provision was 

subsequently considered to be adequate in accordance with the relevant standards. 
 
Additionally queries had been raised by Natural England in relation to the Package 
Treatment Plant regarding potential phosphorus output, but the Applicant had been able 
to answer these queries to Natural England’s satisfaction.  The proposed location of the 
package Treatment Plant had been confirmed as acceptable to building control officers 
of the relevant council. 
 
Members noted that the café and house renovation were part of the same application 
and queried whether it was possible to consider the two matters separately.  The 
Planning Officer confirmed that it was not possible to issue a split decision on the 
application. 
 
Members discussed the potential number of customers that would be attracted by the 
proposed café and the likelihood of them dispersing to other parts of the village. 
 
A motion to approve the item in accordance with Officer recommendation was proposed 
and seconded 
 
The Chair asked if a condition could be added to regulate any external lighting and the 
Officer confirmed that it could. 
 
A vote was taken on approving the application in accordance with Officer 
recommendation with an additional condition regarding external lighting, and was 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To  approve the application subject to the following conditions, and an extra 
condition relating to regulation of external lighting to be delegated to the Planning 
Officer 
 

1. 3 year time limit 
 
2. In accordance with the amended plans 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 March 2021  
 

Page 5 

 

 

3. Hard and soft landscaping of the site, including parking spaces and 
surfacing to be reserved and subsequently approved parking to be 
set out prior to the use of the café commencing 

 
4. Dwelling and café to be maintained as a single planning unit 

 
5. Cafe opening hours limited to 9am to 6pm daily 

 
6. Extent of café use limited to that identified on the approved floor 

plans 
 

7. No external extraction, refrigeration, ventilation or other plant or 
machinery associated with the café use to be installed without the 
Authority’s prior written approval 

 
8. No business use other than the café use to be granted by the 

permission 
 

9. Scheme of archaeological monitoring and recording to be approved 
prior to commencement 

 
10. Recommendations of the protected species report to be complied 

with 
 

11. Proposed climate change mitigation measures to be incorporated 
 

12. Effluent purification measures for package treatment plant to be 
implemented at time of installation and maintained thereafter 

 
13. Conditions to secure detailed design matters 

 
14. External lighting to be agreed 

 
 
 

24/21 FULL APPLICATION - CONVERSION AND REINSTATEMENT OF BUILDING TO 
FORM ONE DWELLING AT BIRCH CROFT, BARROWSTONES LANE, THE RAKE, 
MONYASH (NP/DDD/1120/1063 TS)  
 
Ms Slack left the meeting. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report outlining the reasons for refusal as set out in 
the report. 
 
The following addressed the meeting under the Public Participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mrs R Tarr, Monyash Parish Council – Supporter – statement read out by 
Democratic and Legal Support Team (DSLT) 

 Jordan Hotchin, Applicant – audio recording 
 
Members discussed the importance of the retention of  traditional field barns in the 
National Park due to  their historic importance in the landscape, but noted that this had 
to be considered alongside  the  recommended reasons for refusal in this instance which 
were similar to those in the  two previous applications for the conversion of the site which 
had been refused by the Committee. These included the distance of the proposed site 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 March 2021  
 

Page 6 

 

 

from the village of Monyash, the advanced deterioration of the original building, the 
access to the site via a Green “Drovers” Lane and the impact on the landscape. 
 
The Parish Council’s support for the application was noted. 
 
A motion to refuse the application in accordance with Officer recommendation was 
moved and seconded. 
 
Officers were asked to clarify what the policy roadmap is for the preservation of historic 
field barns and confirmed that conversion for residential use is not the only option and 
that some have been restored for agricultural use.  All applications are assessed on their 
own merits and there will be a variety of relevant factors. 
 
A vote to refuse the application in accordance with Officer recommendation was taken 
and carried.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development would create an isolated new build dwelling 
in the open countryside that would not deliver conservation or 
enhancement of a valued vernacular building. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policy HC1 of the Core Strategy and paragraph 79 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework which seeks to avoid isolated 
homes in the countryside.  
 

2. The proposed development would not conserve or enhance the existing 
field barn which is a non-designated heritage asset, and would harm the 
character of the agricultural strip field system in which the barn is set 
and which is also a non-designated heritage asset. There are no public 
benefits that outweigh the harm to the non-designated heritage assets. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L1, 
L3, DMC3, DMC5, DMC10 and the guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

3. The creation of a new dwelling in this isolated location within the open 
countryside and the domestication of the site would result in significant 
harm to the landscape character and scenic beauty of the National Park. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L1, L3 
and DMC3 and paragraph 172 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 March 2021  
 

Page 7 

 

 

 
 

25/21 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AMC)  
 
The Head of Planning explained that summaries of the cases decided had been 
forwarded to all Members. 
 
Members noted concerns over the appeal allowed at The Lodge, Hollow Meadows. The 
Head of Planning indicated that he was inclined to write to the Planning Inspectorate to 
stress the need to apply greater weight in cases involving new development in the open 
countryside in order to uphold National Park purposes and protect the character of wilder 
landscapes. 
 
Members endorsed the suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 


